No. 694, S.1

[Published July 13, 1917.

CHAPTER 630

AN ACT to create a new subsection of section 20.10, a new subsection of section 38.01, and a new subsection of section 20.02 of the statutes; to amend section 17.08, and paragraph (i) of subsection (3) of section 20.41 of the statutes; to repeal the unexpended balances of the appropriations made by subsections (1) and (2) of section 20.04; relating to the superintendent of public property; to investigation of charges against county officers; to repeal paragraph (b) of subsection (6) of section 20.60 of the statutes, relating to the department of agriculture and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to section 20.10, a new subsection to be numbered and to read:

(20.10) (5) On July 1, 1917, three thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, three thousand dollars, for extra watchmen and protection of the state capitol and other public property under his supervision.

SECTION 2. There is added to section 20.02 of the statutes, a new subsection to be numbered and to read:

(20.02) (7) to the executive department, such sums as may be necessary, to defray the expenses of investigations made under the provisions of section 17.08 of the statutes.

SECTION 3. Section 17.08 of the statutes is amended to read: 17.08. The governor may remove from office any sheriff, coroner, register of deeds or district attorney, giving to such officer a copy of the charges against him and an opportunity of being heard in his defense; and he may, in his discretion, before acting upon such charges made to him against any such officer. require the persons making the same to execute to the state and deliver to him a bond in the sum of one thousand dollars, with one or more sureties, to be approved by him, conditioned for the payment of all costs, and expenses actually incurred by the state and such officer in the examination and hearing of such charges; but no action shall be brought upon such bond by the attorney-general or by the officer complained of or his legal representatives unless the governor shall certify, in writing, that the charges against such officer were malicious or without probable cause. The expenses of such investigation shall be audited upon vouchers duly certified, and charged to the appropriation provided in * * * subsection (7) of section 20.02 of the statutes.

Section 4. Paragraph (i) of subsection (3) of section 20.41 of the statutes is amended to read:

(20.41) (3) (i) On July 1, * * 1917, two thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, * * 1918, two thousand five hundred dollars, for the preparation and distribution of hog cholera serums, as provided in section * * 36.21; and all moneys received under section * * 36.21 shall be paid within one week after receipt into the university fund income, and are appropriated therefrom and added to the appropriations for carrying out the provisions of said sections.

SECTION 5. On July 1, 1917, the unexpended balances of the appropriations made by subsections (1) and (2) of section 20.04 of the statutes, shall revert to the general fund.

Section 6. There is added to section 38.01 of the statutes, a new subsection to be numbered and to read:

(38.01) (13) The state board of education for the biennium beginning July 1, 1917, shall authorize the superintendent of public property and the business manager of the university of Wisconsin to conduct and do the purchasing for the normal schools, the cost of such purchasing to be charged to the appropriation for the administration of the normal schools made by subsection (1) of section 20.38.

SECTION 7. Paragraph (b) of subsection (6) of section 20.60 of the statutes, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Appproved July 10, 1917.

No. 696, S.]

[Published July 13, 1917

CHAPTER 631

AN ACT to create a new paragraph of subsection (8) of section 20.17 of the statutes, relating to the state tuberculosis sanitorium, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to subsection (8) of section 20.17 of the statutes, a new paragraph to read:

(20.17) (8) (f) On July 1, 1917, fifty thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, fifty thousand dollars, for the construction and